Society pressed into operation for 
destructive purpose. The streams of 
justice are polluted by their conduct. 
We, under those circumstances, consider 
it appropriate to dismiss the writ 
petition - Writ Petition No.6240 of 1997 
with exemplary costs quantified at 
Rs.25,000/-(Rupees twenty five thousand 
only); out of which a sum of Rs.5,000.00 
(Rupees five thousand only) shall be 
paid by the petitioner, Digumarthi 
Premchand and the remaining sum of 
Rs.20,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand 
only) shall be paid by the respondent 
No.8, N.K. Prasada. The amount shall be